COMPARISONS BETWEEN JACOBI METHOD, GAUSS SEIDEL
METHOD AND SUCCESSIVE OVER RELAXATION METHOD

WAN NASHRATUDINIAH BINTI WAN HAMAD

Thesis Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

January 2021



ABSTRACT

In numerical analysis there is a system of linear equations which is form from just a
set of two or more linear equations. Iterative methods formally produce the solution of
a linear system after an infinite number of steps. Iterative methods can be competitive
with direct methods as it provided the number of iteration that are require to converge

either independent of » or scale or scales sub linearly with respect to .

For instances of large sparse matrices, direct methods may be disadvantageous due to
the sudden replacement, although exceptionally competent direct solution can be
come up with sparse matrices recommending special differential equation. Iterative
methods are made achievable by preconditioning techniques that will be address in
this project. The iterative methods that will be evaluated in this project are Jacobian

method, Gauss Seidel method and Successive Over Relaxation method.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, I am grateful to Allah SW.T for giving me the strength to complete this

project successfully.

I would like to express my gratitude to Puan Ruhana Binti Jaafar and my coordinator
of the subject MSP600, Dr. Nor Haslinda Binti Zull Pakkal who assisted me
throughout the process of completing this project. Moreover, I would like to thank to

all my lecturers that have been teaching me since first semester in UiTM until now.

Next, I would like to thank my parent, Wan Hamad Bin Abdullah and Aspalaila Binti
Abdullah, who brought me up with love and words of encouragement. I am sincerely
thankful and grateful for all the support. Last but not least, I would like to thank all
my friends for their helps in finishing this project. Friendship worthwhile moments

throughout my years in U'TM.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR i
DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE i
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES viil
LIST OF FIGURES ix
INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH 1
1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 Background of Study 1

1.3 Problem Statement 3

1.4 Objectives 4

1.5 Significance of the Project 4

1.6 Scope of the Project 5

1.7 Project Benefits 6

1.8 Definition of Terms and Concept 6

1.9 Organization of Report 7
LITERATURE REVIEW 10
2.1 Introduction 10

2.2 Literature Review 10

2.2.1 Jacobi Method 12




2.2.2 Gauss Seidel Method

2.2.3 Successive Over Relaxation Method

METHODOLGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Step

3.3 Sample Test Equation

3.4 Tterative Method to Solve Equation

3.4.1 Jacobi Method

3.4.2 Gauss Seidel Method

3.4.3 Successive Over Relaxation Method

3.3 Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Preliminary Study

4.3 Implementation of Method

4.3.1 Jacobi Method

4.3.2 Gauss Seidel Method

4.3.3 Successive Over Relaxation Method

4.4  Error Calculation

43 Conclusion

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

5.1 Introduction

vi

12

13

15

15

15

19

20

20

21

22

24

25

25

25

26

26

31

34

31

31

42

42



