COMPARISONS BETWEEN JACOBI METHOD, GAUSS SEIDEL METHOD AND SUCCESSIVE OVER RELAXATION METHOD

WAN NASHRATUDINIAH BINTI WAN HAMAD

Thesis Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

January 2021

ABSTRACT

In numerical analysis there is a system of linear equations which is form from just a set of two or more linear equations. Iterative methods formally produce the solution of a linear system after an infinite number of steps. Iterative methods can be competitive with direct methods as it provided the number of iteration that are require to converge either independent of n or scale or scales sub linearly with respect to n.

For instances of large sparse matrices, direct methods may be disadvantageous due to the sudden replacement, although exceptionally competent direct solution can be come up with sparse matrices recommending special differential equation. Iterative methods are made achievable by preconditioning techniques that will be address in this project. The iterative methods that will be evaluated in this project are Jacobian method, Gauss Seidel method and Successive Over Relaxation method.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project successfully.

I would like to express my gratitude to Puan Ruhana Binti Jaafar and my coordinator of the subject MSP600, Dr. Nor Haslinda Binti Zull Pakkal who assisted me throughout the process of completing this project. Moreover, I would like to thank to all my lecturers that have been teaching me since first semester in UiTM until now.

Next, I would like to thank my parent, Wan Hamad Bin Abdullah and Aspalaila Binti Abdullah, who brought me up with love and words of encouragement. I am sincerely thankful and grateful for all the support. Last but not least, I would like to thank all my friends for their helps in finishing this project. Friendship worthwhile moments throughout my years in UiTM.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
DECLA	ARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR	i
DECLA	ARATION BY THE CANDIDATE	ii
ABSTR	ACT	iii
ACKNO	OWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE	OF CONTENTS	v
LIST O	F TABLES	viii
LIST O	F FIGURES	ix
INTRO	DUCTION OF RESEARCH	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Objectives	4
1.5	Significance of the Project	4
1.6	Scope of the Project	5
1.7	Project Benefits	6
1.8	Definition of Terms and Concept	6
1.9	Organization of Report	7
LITERA	ATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Literature Review	10
	2.2.1 Jacobi Method	12

	2.2.2 Gauss Seidel Method	12
	2.2.3 Successive Over Relaxation Method	13
МЕТНО	DDOLGY	15
3.1	Introduction	15
3.2	Research Step	15
3.3	Sample Test Equation	19
3.4	Iterative Method to Solve Equation	20
	3.4.1 Jacobi Method	20
	3.4.2 Gauss Seidel Method	21
	3.4.3 Successive Over Relaxation Method	22
3.3	Conclusion	24
IMPLEMENTATION		25
4.1	Introduction	25
4.2	Preliminary Study	25
4.3	Implementation of Method	26
	4.3.1 Jacobi Method	26
	4.3.2 Gauss Seidel Method	31
	4.3.3 Successive Over Relaxation Method	34
4.4	Error Calculation	31
4.3	Conclusion	31
RESUL	TS AND DISCUSSION	42
5.1	Introduction	42